

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 43

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 20th December, 2004—Price \$1.00

No. 216

2405

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

NOTICE of Submission for Public Comment of an Environmental Impact Assessment Report submitted by Ecoengineering Consultants Limited on behalf of Pheonix Park Gas Processors Limited—(Legal Notice No. 333 of 2004).

2406

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorised Senator the Honourable Joan Yuille-Williams, Minister of Community Development, Culture and Gender Affairs, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, with effect from the morning of 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

6th December, 2004.

2407

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. CONRAD ENILL, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, Minister of Finance, with effect from the morning of 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

6th December, 2004.

2408

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF NATIONAL SECURITY

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. Franklin Khan, a member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Martin Joseph, Minister of National Security, with effect from the morning of 6th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Martin Joseph, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

2409

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. RENNIE DUMAS, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Pennelope Beckles, Minister of Public Utilities and the Environment, with effect from 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Pennelope Beckles, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

7th December, 2004.

2410

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. LENNY SAITH, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Camille Robinson-Regis, Minister of Planning and Development, with effect from 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Camille Robinson-Regis, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

7th December, 2004.

2411

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mrs. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Martin Joseph.

6th December, 2004.	H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President
2412	
It is hereby notified for general information that, under the pro- Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, actin has appointed Dr. TIM D. GOPEESINGH, to be temporarily a Mo- continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator C	ng in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, ember of the Senate, with effect from 6th December, 2004 and
	H. HEMNATH
6th December, 2004.	Secretary to His Excellency the Presiden
2413	
It is hereby notified for general information that, under the pro	visions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition has appointed Mr. GARY GRIFFITH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator Wade Mark.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
7th December, 2004.

the President

2414

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 40 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Ms. ROSE JANNEIRE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 7th December, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Christine Sahadeo.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

7th December, 2004.